10/21/2015 503532118

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT3578744**

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JIANWEI CHE	06/27/2013
JENNIFER HARRIS	06/28/2013
HSIN-I HSIEH	06/27/2013
JIE LI	06/27/2013
JUN LIU	06/27/2013
NICHOLAS NG	06/27/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOVARTIS INSTITUTE FOR FUNCTIONAL GENOMICS, INC.
Street Address:	10675 JOHN JAY HOPKINS DRIVE
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14774212

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)781-8064

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8627788462

Email: pip_inbox.phchbs@novartis.com

Correspondent Name: LINDA ADAMS

Address Line 1: NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION

Address Line 2: ONE HEALTH PLAZA

Address Line 4: EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY 07936

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT055634-US-PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA ADAMS
SIGNATURE:	/Linda Adams/
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2015

PATENT REEL: 036840 FRAME: 0911 503532118

Total Attachments: 11 source=55634-inventors#page1.tif source=55634-inventors#page2.tif source=55634-inventors#page3.tif source=55634-inventors#page4.tif source=55634-inventors#page5.tif source=55634-inventors#page6.tif source=55634-inventors#page7.tif source=55634-inventors#page8.tif source=55634-inventors#page9.tif source=55634-inventors#page10.tif source=55634-inventors#page11.tif

PATENT REEL: 036840 FRAME: 0912

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment Agreement is entered into by and between

Jianwei CHE	citizen of United States of America	Novartis Institute for Functional Genomics, Inc. dba Genomics Institute of the Novartis Research Foundation (GNF) 10675 John Jay Hopkins Drive San Diego, California 92121 US
Jennifer HARRIS	citizen of United States of America	Novartis Institute for Functional Genomics, Inc. dba Genomics Institute of the Novartis Research Foundation (GNF) 10675 John Jay Hopkins Drive San Diego, California 92121 US
Hsin-I HSIEH	citizen of Taiwan	Novartis Institute for Functional Genomics, Inc. dba Genomics Institute of the Novartis Research Foundation (GNF) 10675 John Jay Hopkins Drive San Diego, California 92121 US
Jie LI	citizen of China	Novartis Institute for Functional Genomics, Inc. dba Genomics Institute of the Novartis Research Foundation (GNF) 10675 John Jay Hopkins Drive San Diego, California 92121 US
Jan LIV	citizen of China	Novartis Institute for Functional Genomics, Inc. dba Genomics Institute of the Novartis Research Foundation (GNF) 10675 John Jay Hopkins Drive San Diego, California 92121 US
Nicholas NG	citizen of United States of America	Novartis Institute for Functional Genomics, Inc. dba Genomics Institute of the Novartis Research Foundation (GNF) 10675 John Jay Hopkins Drive San Diego, California 92121 US

c/o NOVARTIS INSTITUTE FOR FUNCTIONAL GENOMICS, INC., dba Genomics Institute of the Novartis Research Foundation, 10675 John Jay Hopkins Drive, San Diego, California 92121, USA, (hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), and the NOVARTIS INSTITUTE FOR FUNCTIONAL GENOMICS, INC., dba the GENOMICS INSTITUTE OF THE NOVARTIS RESEARCH FOUNDATION (GNF), 10675 John Jay Hopkins Drive, San Diego, California 92121, USA, a company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I/We the Inventor(s) do hereby confirm and agree that, by operation of law and/or contract, and/or by the fulfillment of any and all legal requirements regarding the transfer of employee inventions in my/our country of employment, GNF is the true and lawful owner of

PATENT REEL: 036840 FRAME: 0913 all right, title and interest in all inventions, discoveries, patents/utility models, applications, and rights described in paragraphs (1) through (8) below.

If, however, under the laws of any country, I/We the Inventor(s) nevertheless have any ownership right, title or interest in any of the items described herein (which I/We do not believe to be the case and make no claim in or to), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign and transfer to GNF and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "ASSIGNEE"), all of our right, title and interest for all countries of the world in and to

(1) all of our inventions and discoveries described in the provisional or non-provisional patent, utility model, or other application(s) entitled

MARKERS ASSOCIATED WITH WNT INHIBITORS (Patent Case PAT055634)

and filed in the (to be determined) Office on (to be determined) and accorded Application Number (to be determined) and/or filed as a PCT International Application on (to be determined) and accorded International Patent Application Number PCT/(to be determined); and/or filed in the <u>United States Patent and Trademark Office</u> on <u>March 11, 2013</u> and accorded Application Number 61/776334.

- (2) the application(s) identified in paragraph (1), and all applications claiming priority from such application(s), directly or indirectly, including all national stages of any international patent application(s);
- (3) the right to file patent, utility model, or other applications on any invention or discovery disclosed in any of the applications identified in paragraphs (1) and (2), including the right to file such applications on said inventions and discoveries in the names of ASSIGNEE or their designees or in our/my name, at ASSIGNEE's election and in accordance with applicable law in all countries and regions; and the right to file all patent, utility model, or other applications in all countries and regions claiming the priority of any of the provisional or non-provisional application(s) identified in paragraphs (1) or (2):
- (4) all rights to claim priority from any of the applications referred to in paragraphs (1), (2), and (3) or from any application from which any of the applications referred to in paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) claim priority in all countries and regions under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the WTO GATT TRIPS Agreement, the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs, and Industrial Models and all other international agreements to which the United States now is or hereafter becomes a signatory and, if the United States patent application is a provisional patent application, under 35 USC 119(e);
- (5) all continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisionals of any United States patent application(s) or international patent application(s) designating the United States, any national stages of any international application(s), and any other patent application(s) described in

2

paragraphs (1) through (4) hereof, including further continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisionals such as, but not limited to, continuations of continuations and continuations of divisionals;

- (6) all patents, utility models, or other grants that issue from any of the applications referred to herein and all rights and remedies associated therewith including the right to sue for and recover past damages and to recover under 35 U.S.C. § 154 (d) or any other law permitting remedies for infringement prior to issuance of the patent;
- (7) all registrations and confirmations of, and importation certificates based upon, one or more of said patents, utility models, or other grants, and applications for such registrations, confirmations and importation certificates and;
- (8) all reissues, renewals and extensions of said patents, utility models, registrations, confirmations and importation certificates, reexamination certificates issued for said patents and supplementary protection certificates based upon said patents and applications for such reissues, renewals, extensions, reexamination certificates and supplementary protection certificates, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE to the full ends of the terms for which said patents, utility models, registrations, confirmations, importation certificates, reexamination certificates, supplementary protection certificates, reissues, renewals and extensions may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

I/We the Inventor(s) hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and their representatives to insert in paragraph (1) of this Assignment the filing date(s) and Application Number(s) of said patent, utility model, or other application(s) when notified thereof.

I/We the Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree that I/We will, at any time, (i) upon the request, but at the expense, of ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing inventions and discoveries, applications, patents, utility models, registrations, confirmations, importation certificates, reissues, renewals, extensions, reexamination certificates, supplementary protection certificates, and applications within the scope of (7) and (8), in ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of all further documents evidencing this sale, assignment and transfer as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the patent office or other intellectual property office, agency or the like of any country or region, (ii) upon the request, but at the expense, of ASSIGNEE execute all additional applications within the scope of paragraphs (1) through (6) and all applications within the scope of (7) or (8), and (iii) make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE.

Should any provision of this Assignment be deemed invalid or unenforceable by reason of any law, statute, regulation or judgment, existing now or in the future in any jurisdiction, such provision shall be modified in such jurisdiction so as to nearly approximate the intent of the Parties. If this cannot be done, such invalid or unenforceable provision shall be divisible and be deleted in any such jurisdiction, and all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

3

The modification or deletion of any provision in one jurisdiction shall have no effect on this Assignment in any other jurisdiction.

This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of Delaware.

This Assignment is effective as from the earliest priority date as stated above.

Executed this 27th day of	<u>Jane</u> , 20 <u>13</u> .
BY	L.S.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of California)) s.s.:
County of San Diego)
Jianwei CHE who proved to me (seare subscribed to the within ins his her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon behal	e me, Susan Sesnovich, Notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) trument and acknowledged to me that [i]s/she/they executed the same in [ies], and that by his/hes/their signature(s) on the instrument, the f of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and officia	l seal.
Signature Lease Lease	SUSAN SESNOVICH Commission # 1982303 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Dec 2, 2015

Executed this <u>28</u> day of	<u> </u>
BY Sennifer HARRIS	L.S.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of California)	; ;
County of San Diego)	- 0-0-1
Jennifer HARRIS who proved to name(s) is are subscribed to the wit same in his/her/their authorized car	ore me, Susan Sesnovich, Notary Public, personally appeared in me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose thin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the bacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PE paragraph is true and correct.	RJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official	seal.
Signature <u>Julian Juna</u>	(Seal) SUSAN SESNOVICH Commission # 1952303 Notary Public - Celifornia San Diego County My Comm. Expires Dec 2, 2015

Executed this 2 day of 200.
BY L.S. Hsin-I ISIEN
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of California)
County of San Diego)
On JOS before me, Susan Sesnovich, Notary Public, personally appeared Hsin-I HSIEH who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shs/they executed the same in his/hs/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature (Scal) SUSAN SESMOVICH Commission # 1862203 Netery Public - California See Diago County My Comm. Expires Dec 2, 2015

Executed this 2 7 day of	<u> 2013</u>
BY	L.S.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of California)) s.s.:	•
County of San Diego)	•
subscribed to the within instrument as his/her/their authorized capacity(jos),	ne, Susan Sesnovich, Notary Public, personally appeared of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) sare and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the high the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUIP paragraph is true and correct.	RY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal	ý.
Signature Lings Signature	(Seal) SUSAN SESSIONACH Commission of 1862303 Retary Public - California Son Chape County No Comm. Emiros Ser. 2 2006

Executed thisday of	<u>ીલગર</u> , 20 <u>.</u>	<u>.</u>	
BY Anli		L.S.	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
State of California)) s.s.:		
County of San Diego)		
On JULE 27 20/2 be Jun LIU who proved to me on the subscribed to the within instrum his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon behal	e basis of satisfactory event and acknowledged (ies), and that by/his/	idence to be the person; to me that ke/she/they her/their signature(s)	(s) whose name(s) (Sare y executed the same in on the instrument, the
I certify under PENALTY OF P paragraph is true and correct.	ERJURY under the law	s of the State of Califo	ornia that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and officia	il seal.		
Signature Julian Lynn	(Seal)	Com Notes Sky Com	USAN SESNOVICH mission & 1882363 ry Public - California an Diego Caunty m. Eastes Dec 2, 2818

Executed this 27 day of _	JYNE , 2013.	
BY	L.S.	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
State of California)) s.s.:	
County of San Diego)	
(s/are subscribed to the within ins his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon beha	on the basis of satisfactory evertument and acknowledged to (ies), and that by his/her/th of which the person(s) acted	idence to be the person(s) whose name(s) me that he/she/they executed the same in the right instrument, the
paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and officia	ıl seal.	
Signature Leave Signature	escal (Seal)	SUSAN SERNOVICH Commission & 1982303 Notary Public - California Rea Diago County Sty Comm. Employs Dec 2, 2016

NOVARTIS INSTITUTE FOR FUNCTIONAL GENOMICS, INC.	
Executed this 2 day of _	July 20/3
BY Robert C. Downs	L.S.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of California)) s.s.:
County of San Diego) 1 2000
On	
I certify under PENALTY OF P paragraph is true and correct.	ERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and officia	il seal.
Signature <u>Julia Jupa</u>	(Seal) SUSAN SESROVICH Commission # 1862303 Notary Public - California San Diego County Mr Comm. Expires Dec 2, 2015

RECORDED: 10/21/2015